WWW.rc-Xpress.com
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

1/10 COMPETITION TOURING CAR WM

2740) I
O |
W

V: \){‘@\V)))»”
Wl vy
\\Q/ X

o
o







Turnbuckle M3 x 29mm
XP-10i56

Steel Camberlink Turnbuckle 1I9mm
XP- 11066

Ol

Low friction 4.8mm Ball Slud 6mm Thread
XP-1123

I5mm

4.8mm Fial Type Ball End I5mm
XP-10636

Soft Composile Upper Arm
XP-11090

2 Cup Head Screw

Steel Camberlink )
M3 x I0mm

Turnbuckie 19mm

Camberlink adjustment
wrench |

Jis ( ®
| >
@
Q For Rear

Camberlink adjustment wrench
XP-40263

Hex Screw Cup Head M3 x iI0mm
XP-40625

Hard Composite Upper Arm
XP- 11130

For Servo

Turnbuckle M3 x 29mm

T 1 111

IXBRESS

P age ' www.rc-xpress.com



Bevel Gears 18T
XP-10009

Gear Diff Cross Pin
XP-i0009

| o]

4mm Alu Gear Diff
Ouldrive Adapler
XP- 11016

U

Bearing 10 x 15 x 4mm
XP-40065

|

Pin 2 x 9.8mm
XP-40069

Spacer 5 x 15 x 0.4mm
XP- 10181

©

Spacer 3.6 x 9.5 x 0.2mm
XP-10i182

XP-10600

XP-40044

O-ring 25 x Imm
XP-10183

Diff Gasket
XP-10179

Compasilte Ball
Bearing Hub 2pcs
XP-11093

Gear Differential Case V2
XP-11133

Gear Differential Cover V2
XP-1133

Silicone Gear Differential X-RING 5x2mm

Flal Head Screw M2.5 x 8mm

Pin

2 x 9.8mm

N L, Gear Differential Cover

Spacer
3.6 x9.5 x 0.2mm

0L

4mm Alu Gear
Diff Outdrive Adapler

Bevel Gears 18T

&

Pin 2 x 9.8mm

Spacer
5 x I5 x 0.4mm @

X-ring 5 x 2mm

=

Gear Diff
Cross Pin

4mm Alu Gear Diff
Ouldrive Adapler

O-ring 25 x Imm

; [
—
Flal Head Screw =
M2.5 x 8mm =

Low Grip High Grip
1.3g Diff 0Oil
3000cst 10000 cst
Composite Adjustment
Ball-Bearing Hub

Bearing
10 x 15 x 4mm

Bearing
10 x I5 x 4mm

Compoaosile Adjustment
Bali-Bearing Hub

Page 2

IXBRESS

www.rc-xpress.com



s 3. Spool Assembly

Bag C and HW Bag
Composite Spool 38T
Composite Ball /& S
3 Bearing Hub 4 £ Composile Spooi 38T Cover
Composile Ball
Bearing Hub 2pcs Bearing i0 x 15 x 4mm
XP-11093

Bearing i0 x 15 x 4mm
XP-40065

Note the direction

Composite Ball
Bearing Hub

=n

i
ML Y
— |

Composile Spool 38T
XP-11094

Round Head Screw
M3 x I2mm

Ouldrive Adapler 4mm

Composile Spool 38T Caver
XP-11094

i:: Ouldrive Adaplter 4mm %
Round Head Screw

Outdrive Adaplter 4mm M3 x I2mm
XP-11083

Wi

W

I

i

Round Head Screw M3 x I2mm
XP-40040

Optional

Ol 0 ==

Titanium Ouldrive Adapler 4mm
XP-11921

R

i

IXBRESS

Pag e 3 www.rc-xpress.com



- :
EXELLTE:

ZA S5 1]

XP-11087

Soft Composite Suspension Arm Rear
XP-11087

Omm +imm /-Imm +2mm / -2mm
[ ] s o —— |

o lell [P

Soft Composite Suspension Insert
XP-11087

Low friction 6mm Ball Stud
For Steering Block
XP-11126

Low friction 6mm Ball Stud
For Suspension Arms
XP-11127

Hex Screw Cup Head CM2x8mm
XP-40258

Hex Sel Screw M4 x I0mm
XP-40056

Hex Sel Screw M3 x 8mm
XP-40054

Optional

Hard Composite Suspension Arm Set
XP-i1132

Hex Sel Screw M4 x I0mm

Hex Screw
Cup Head
CM2x8mm

Low friction 6mm
Ball Stud
For Steering Block

Aluminum Suspension
Insert Omm Offset

Graphite 1.0mm
Suspension Arm
Front Sliffener

¢ Deck (Hard)

Hex Screw

Cup Head

XP-11135 CM2x8mm

w Hex Screw
Graphite 1.0mm Cup Head
Suspension Arm Hex Sel Screw CM2x8mm

S) i M3 x 8mm

Z’:ﬂ(’ gg;;" er Low friction 6mm Ball Stud
XP-11137 For Suspension Arms

Move Freely

Hex Sel Screw M4 x I0mm

Hex Screw
Cup Head
) CM2x8mm

Low friction 6mm
Ball S5tud
For Steering Block

Aluminum Suspension
Insert Omm Offsel

. Move Freely
Graphite 1.0mm
Suspension Arm )
y Rear Sliffener
Deck (Hard) Hex Screw
XP-11136 Cup Head
CM2x8mm
Hex Screw
Graphite 1.0mm / Cup Head
Suspension Arm @ CM2x8mm
) Rear Stiffener
Deck (5oft) Hex Sel Screw
XP-11138 M3 x 8mm

S

Low friction 6mm Ball Stud
For Suspension Arms

Optional

Move Freely

IoT Il BT
D Bl

Aluminum Suspension Insert
2mm Offsef

Aluminum Suspension Insert
Omm Offsef
XP-11139

Aluminum Suspension Insert
Imm Offset
XP-11140

IXBRESS

www.rc-xpress.com

Page 4



Round Head Screw M3 x 8mm
XP-40038

Flat Head Screw M3 x I0mm
XP-40049

Alu 5him 3 x 5.5 x 2mm
XP-1024i

Low Friction 4.8mm
Ball Stud 8mm Thread
XP-11124

Hex Sel Screw M3 x 2mm
XP-4005i

i

Steel 2 x 12mm Flalspal Pin
For Universal
XP-40071

Driveshaft Protector Blade
4mm XP-10876

Soft Composile Steering
Block Left XP- 11092

Optional :
XP-H13I (Hard )
XP- 1117 ( Aluminum )

Aluminum Knuckle Plale
+ I mm Offsel
XP-1l082

Soft Composite Upright
Mount XP-11092
Optional :

XP-11131 ( Hard )

XP- 11118 [ Aluminum )

Soft Composite Upright
Mount Spacer |mm
XP-11092

(N

Aluminum Wheel Hub

gg Round Head Screw M3 x 8mm

Soft Composile Steering
Block Left

Aluminum Knuckle Piate Alu 5him 3 x 5.5 x 2mm
Fod e
(@} . o o
D o Upright Mount Composile Upright
Spacer Imm % Mount
Flal Head Screw \
M3 x 10mm X
S

Hex Sel Screw M3 x 8mm

Fronl Left
Low friction 4.8mm

Ball Stud 8mm Thread

Low friction 4.8mm
Ball Stud 8mm Thread

©—am( 3

Round Head Screw M3 x 8mm gg

Alu Shim 3 x 5.5 x 2mm
Aluminum Knuckle Plale
Compaosite Upright ot b
Mount @\ o =
Upright Mount Y
Spacer Imm (
%@ g
Fiat Head Screw
M3 x I0mm

Front Right

Soft Composite Steering
Block Right

Wheel Hub C Clip

@\ Aluminum
Wheel Hub

6x10x3mm

@ Brass Shim -

Wheel Hub
C Clip

9

XP-1i078
Oplional :
XP-11097 ( +Imm )
Whee! Hub C Clip
@ XP- 1119

Brass Shim 6 x 7.5 x 2.5mm
XP-11085

Ball Bearing 6x 10x3mm
XP-40250

Round Side
Spacer 6 x 8 x 0.Imm
Note The Aluminum " L -
Direclion Whee! Hub Check the play after adding spacer
P N

LI\

AN

Hex Sel Screw M3 x 8mm
XP-40054

e
v Q\IIW
s

Steel Double Joint Universal Shaft XP- 11069 Optional XP- 11071 ( Spring Steel ]

Add Anli Wear Grease]

*Not Included

A Caulion
Threadiock .

Hex Sel Screw M3 x 2mm

 Blade 4mm

O

Steel 2 x I2mm
Flatspol Pin
For Universal

&

Driveshaft Pratector

Spacer 6 x 8 x 0.Imm
XP-40259

Page 5

IXERESS

www.rc-xpress.com



i

[

A\

Mount Spacer Imm

V4

=)
il Block Left XP- 1092
lw— Optional :
x\k— e
//’

Round Head Screw M3 x 8mm
XP-40038

Flal Head Screw M3 x 10mm
XP-40049

Alu Shim 3 x 5.5 x 2mm
XP- 10241

Low Friction 4.8mm Ball Stud
8mm Thread

XP- 1124

Hex Sel Screw M3 x 2mm
XP-4005i

Steel 2 x I2mm Flatspol Pin

For Universal
XP-40071

Driveshaft Protector Blade
4mm XP- 10876

Soft Compasite Steering

XP-11131 (Hard )
XP- 11116 ( Aluminum )

Oplional :
XP-113! (Hard )
XP- 11117 [ Aluminum ]

©) Aluminum Knuckle Plate
+ I mm Offsel
O XP-11082

Soft Composite Upright
Mounl XP- ii092
Optional :

XP-11131 (Hard )

XP- 11118 ( Aluminum )

Soft Composite Upright

Aluminum Wheel Hub
XP-11078
Oplional :
XP-11097 (+imm )
Wheel Hub C Clip
XP-11119

Brass Shim 6 x 7.5 x 2.5mm
XP- 11085

Ball Bearing 6x 10x3mm
XP-40250

Low friction 4.8mm Rear R 'ghl'

Ball Stud 8mm Thread

gg Round Head Screw M3 x 8mm

©-am((

Aluminum Knuckle Plate Alu Shim 3 x 5.5 x 2mm

O i 0 .
<o Upright Mount Compaosite Upright
Spacer Imm Mount
Flal Head Screw
M3 x I0mm .
R
&
3.5mm
Soft Compasile Sleering Hex Set Screw M3 x 8mm

Block Left

Low friction 4.8mm R (-] Le f I'

Ball Stud 8mm Thread
Round Head Screw M3 x 8mm gg

Aluminum Knuckle Piate

Alu Shim 3 x 5.5 x 2mm é

Composite Upright = B
Mount @\ =) <
Upright Mount / ‘
Spacer Imm QN7

Flal Head Screw
M3 x I0mm

=
e
{i/ i}
3.5mm | ?§ Hex Set Screw M3 x Bmm Soft Composite Steering
Block Right
Wheel Hub C Clip Add Anli Wear Grease
. *Nof Included
Aluminum

Hex Sel Screw Threadlock

“o—e

Wheel Hub M3 x 2mm
Ball Bearing Steel 2 x I2mm
6x10x3mm Flatspol Pin

For Universal

@\
@ _ . Hex Sel Screw M3 x 2mm %

Wheel Hub all Bearing @ _ g;la\;e:Z#;mee:for
6x10x3mm V

C Clip

Round Side

Spacer 6 x 8 x 0.Imm

Note The Aluminum | [ G R
Direclion

Wheel Hub
J

L

Hex Sel Screw M3 x 8mm
XP-40054

Steel Double Joint
Universal Shaft

*Assemble left and right in the same way

‘O Spacer 6 x 8 x 0.Imm
XP-40259

Steel Universal Shaft Rear XP-11070

Fage 6 XPRESS

www.rc-xpress.com



Bag G and HW Bag

@m Aluminum Anli-Roil Bar Bali
XP-108i8

/7= Anli-Roll Bar Ball Joint
@I
;I XP- 10883

m Sel Screw M3 x 2mm
XP-4005i

] Sel Screw M3 x 3mm
‘ XP-40052

Bearing 3 x 6 x 2.5mm
XP-40060

@ Alu Anti-Roll Bar Bushing V2
XP-1i049

Compaosite Anti-Roll Bar Mount
XP-11079

Anli-Roll Bar 1.2mm F/R
XP-1i0i4

Optional :
Anli-Roll Bar i.imm F/R
XP-11013

Anli-Roll Bar 1.3mm F/R
XP- 11015

Aluminum Anli-Roil Bar Ball
l':—\\ 16.2mm
(@)

Anli-Roil Bar Ball Joink

Alu Anlti-Roll Bar Bushing V2

Bearing 3 x 6 x 2.5mm

Anli-Roll Bar 1.2mm F/R

Bearing 3 x 6 x 2.5mm

Alu Anlti-Roll Bar Bushing V2

*Fine Tune al Suspension Arm Assembiy

Move Freely

roge 7 XPRESS

www.rc-xpress.com



Composite Center
Pulley 20T
XP-1i009

Steel Center Pulley Post
XP-11075

(@ 7

¢ 29

0/ L
)

Aluminum Center Pulley Adaplor

XP- 11077

Fiat Head Hex Screw M2 x 8mm
XP-40260

Ball Bearing 4 x 8 x 3mm
XP-40249

High Composite Spur Gear 64P 10T
XP-40083

O

©p

Center Pulley Adaplor Cap Oring
XP-10985

Centler Pulley Adaplor Cap
XP-10985

Aluminum Bell Tension Locknut
XP-11076

Aluminum Motor Mount
XP- 11065

©
©

Spacer 3 x 5 x 0.2mm
P-40066

Aluminum Shim 3 x 5.5 x 1.0mm
XP-10119 /7 XP-10240

@ Bali Bearing 4 x 8 x 3mm
Hex Screw Round Head 2.5 x 4mm Center Pulley
Adaplor Cap Oring

Bearing 3 x 7 x 3mm
Ball Bearing 6 x 10 x 3mm XP-‘ID€‘57 XP-40037
XP-40250 . X
Juminum Belt Tension Locknut
=\ Battrery stopper
(WW Hex Screw Round Head 2.5 x 4mm XP-11120
XP-40248 Spacer 3 x 5 x 0.2mm /®
Bearing /®
3x7x3mm — )@
N
Round Head Screw Battery :
RM3 x 10mm stopper /®
g@ Flot Hoad Screw /@/@ \x Aluminum Motar Mount
FM3 x 10mm /® Aluminum Shim
3 x5.5x 1.0mm
Round Head Screw
RM3 x 10mm Battery stopper

Keviar Low Friction Bell 3x35 Imm
XP-10647

Steel Center Puliey Iiﬁ@

Composite Center Pulley 20T /@ Spacer 6 x 8 x 0.1mm
> *Check the play
affter adding spacer
Ball Bearing

6 x 10 x 3mm

Q

High Composite Spur Gear 64P 110T
Cenler Pulley Adaplor Cap

=

Round Head Screw RM3 x 6mm

Fiat Head Screw FM3 x 10mm

o4
Bearing

3x7x3mm

Keviar Low Friction Bell 3x35 Imm
XP-10647

Threadiock

Flal Head Screw FM3 x 10mm
XP-40049

Spacer 6 x 8 x 0.Imm

Round Head Screw RM3 x 10mm
XP-40259

XP-40039

IXBRESS

www.rc-xpress.com

Page 8



Bag I, N, Carbon and HW Bag

H]m Flat Head Screw FM2.5 x 5mm
XP-40261 Round Head Screw
RM3 x 6mm
Fiat Head Screw FM3 x 8mm
XP-40048

Bearing 5 x 8 x 2.5mm

Round Head Screw RM3 x 6mm
XP-40037

Aluminum Dual Servo
Saver Arm 18.5mm

Round Head Screw RM3 x 8mm

i
- XP-40038

it

Aluminum Dual Servo
Saver Arm [8.5mm
XP-10650

Bearing 5 x 8 x 2.5mm

Bearing 5 x 8 x 2.5mm

XP-4oos! Aluminum Steering Post

Aluminum Sleering Pos} For Dual Servo Saver

For Dual Servo Saver
xp-1otite |\
Aluminium Steering Travel
Limiter 7.5mm

XP-11086

Thin Head Hex Screw
M3 x 6mm
XP-40264

© [m
CRHOICRAVICEXS)

Aluminum Adjustable
Ackermann Steering Plale For Dual Servo Saver
XP-11067

©

Aluminum Adjustable Ackermann Steering Plate

XP-11067
O
@)
O
U U U

Floaling Electronics Serva Mount A

Thin Head Hex Screw
M3 x 6mm

Bearing 3 x 6 x 2.5mm
XP-40060

Aluminum Shim 3 x 5.5 x 1.0mm
XP-10119 7 XP-10240

Composile Countersunk Servo Shim
XP-11120

Composite Countersunk
Serva Shim

XP-11074
Flat Head Screw _ /%
fﬁ\ E FM3 x 8mm Q\\\\\\\\
O 4.8mm Ball End

0

Floaling Electronics Servo 6mm Thread

Mount B
XP-11074

From Servo Link

Composite Countersunk

From Servo Link}

A Caulion Use 8.0

q,

6mm Thread

&
Aluminium Steering Travel

Limiter 7.5mm

@ @©n

Shave Off Malterial When
Using 8mm Insert

v

8mm Ball End

)

Defaull Setup

Aluminum Adjustable
Ackermann Steering Plate

Bearing
3x6x25mm

Thin Head Hex Screw
M3 x 6mm

Floaling Electronics
Servo Mount A

Servo shim

Flal Head Screw
FM2.5 x 5mm

Floaling Electronics

o©
Graphilte 1.6mm Fioating
Electronics Servo Plate
XP-11074
Oo0Oo0O

Graphilte 1.6mm Fioaling
Electronics Servo Piate

Floating Electronics Servo
Maunt B

:
i

il
&

Iv:
‘.

Servo Horn 23T for
Sanwa, KO
XP- 11120

0.5mm

Round Head Screw i
RM3 x 8mm \\\\\\\\ Servo Shim
Floaling Electronics Servo shim 0.5mm Q“
XP-11074 Flal Head Screw
FM3 x 8mm XP-1i120
IXBRESS
P age 9 www.rc-xpress.com



Carbon and Screw Bag

Flal Head Screw FM3 x 6mm

XP-40046

®

bo® ©

@ 9
©
X
®
1
9
©
2
9

oo ©
®
®

© @00 ©
@006 g

2.25mm Graphile Mid Motor Main Chassis Plale

XP-11057

Flal Head Screw FM3 x 6mm

Move Freely

Flal Head Screw FM3 x 6mm

&

Move Freely

Move Freely

Page 10



7S

\_Note The Direction

Fiat Head Screw FM3 x 6mm

Move Freely

Move Freely

% Flat Head Screw FM3 x 6mm

Move Freely

Fiat Head Screw FM3 x 6mm

XP-40046

~—— Front
Nole The Direclion

www.rc-xpress.com

IXBRESS)

Page 1i



Aluminum Separale Bulkhead Type A
XP-11059

Aluminum Separale Bulkhead Type B
XP-11060

©

Aluminum Shim 3x5.5x2.0mm
XP-1024i1

Low friction 4.8mm
Ball Stud 6mm Thread
XP-11123

Fial Head Screw FM3 x 6mm
XP-40046

gz;%:gg %iiarsafe Aluminum Separale

Bulkhead Type A

g%

Flat Head Screw FM3 x 6mm %

Aluminum

Separale Bulkhead Type A

Aluminum
Separale Bulkhead Type B

Aluminum Separale
Bulkhead Type A

Fiat Head Screw FM3 x 6mm %

8

Aluminum Separate
Bulkhead Type B

Page I2

IXBERESS

www.rc-xpress.com



*Install If You Have Anlenna

Anlenna Holder

Flal Head Screw
FM3 x 8mm

8

Fiat Head Screw
FM3 x 6mm

A
.,_u// A

\%4.4%?&\.@

U7

(-
/

7

é\\soé

¥ [P\

/

7 7]

Flal Head Screw
FM3 x 6mm

Fial Head Screw
FM3 x 8mm

-
<~/

E m /
_.m @ &7 SWA _-_r« .
= I n LAY NT DS
& : &
S N N A\ ¢ ﬁ
B :¢ e \B~ |
ng g9 ) g
= W% m.nm m > a»\ i ﬁ
F: e « S} 1 Py -
o T X ol i
: NS 2
\ ﬁ% 3 n
NN €
T
<

www.rc-xpress.com

IXBRESS

Page I3




o o
o} o
(o] O
__Iﬂ o D OO O OHAA
-
ojfo & & m. Qg 'R
dlsls % 5 S
o3 w QQ a
oo @ = n - oS -
°llol'g &/ iy G o~
= o [ =
Qo N hX E o=
S5 &3 E O~
E= S § S &d
€ — 8 n 3
Qa m:l faY
1 O E x %
X S o
n oo s
e )
Q wn E
O “ .M [S
° 8« L .“
g M
O 2 i B s
u a.c 3 [
S SE [ 3
n o S (Y]
o E ".hE S
oW 0 x wn
Y x ou LY
H3 Qg s ©
2 S5 |8 u
TEZ Qe |g I
c
x
s g B g 8
o o w. &
2

m
g

©
&
@

~»

Thin Head Hex Screw
M3 x 6mm
3x5x02mm

earing
3x6xe25mm

|
¥
= ¥

NN

Round Head Screw
Spacer

RM3 x 6mm
3x5x02mm €

Spacer

Composile Upper Deck Stiffener

Y N\ g g
m WV A T8 \\\“ﬁ @ \ mmm
o B s % 02 ) 0 na
2 g X /) B
v = ;) € [~
Bl I &, o o \\@ugj ,“. §€
Ty \Z y O (5
W = m c x ﬂ.. ~— >0 S ‘ m Q W.” 7
ol 58 2% 84 ™3 /ﬁ @8 E \
> 53 FSX 2 =] NS g9 oo H
8 5 \> i 2N NPT
H, ] oo SV
g o - KO

X020

©
O

IXBRESS

www.rc-xpress.com

Page 14




Assembly

ission

Tighten / Loose

Round Head Screw

M3 x 8mm

Note The Direclion

Aluminum Rear
Upper Bulkhead

Round Head Screw M3 x 8mm

Note The Direction
Aluminum Fron}
Upper Bulkhead

Page I5

I5. Transm

K lg@D

@\4 \ 7 Wﬂ\
R
=

Round Head Screw M3 x 8mm

Bag J and HW Bag
XP-40038

1062

Loose / Tighlen
K Recommended Selup /

Aluminum Front Upper Bulkhead Sef
Aluminum Rear Upper Bulkhead Sel

XP-
XP-11063




Bag J, Bag N and HW Bag
9.8mm Bail End Smm Thresd 4.8mm Ball End 8mm Thread
O[HWMWB XP-11124

@ Alu Shim 3 x 5.5 x 2mm @ %
XP-10241

Alu 5him 3 x 5.5 x 2mm

Aluminum Camberlink
Mounl Type A

Aluminum Camberlink
Mount Type B

Aluminum Camberlink Mount Type A
XP-11088 oottt ettt ettt ettt ettt

Composile Body :
Supporl Brace '

Hex Sel Screw M3x I0mm

(@—

Aluminum Camberlink Mount Type B
XP-11089

Hex Sel Screw M3x I0mm
XP-40055

Compaosile Body Support Brace
XP-11i20

roge I8 XPRESS

www.rc-xpress.com



Round Head Screw
RM3 x 6mm

QR 0 &
NS
PR BT\ !
N ¢ i
> |IIE / Q &
‘ X o x
) | ¥ je
3
(]
@\
BE
g E
m = £ E
& Sm £ § E %
> as W = N
M Exx  x x x
S py tn n
H [ nQ n
I~ 3 >y x
G v mQ m
o ] Ed E
9 & E E
3 . AN @
S 48 Em EF
Q = ny
ad LN~ L8 g
e E% s§ 5S¢ S
Cc % IX TX
w ©

www.rc-xpress.com

IXBERESS,

Round Head Screw
RM3 x 8mm

Page 17

Rear

I/®

J

E
S
n
>
E tn
(<) n
p h o
m— ” .W o —
= 2 o T § o @ T no S
T T G j S TR
B 2 & E ED E E £ E E <
S g 0 s £ = S § E E £ 3
o & E R S E; nonowoa
= : ® g 2 & 5 H E EE U
] g B E € EES E 5 5 E E =]
m wn T w 3 mmmm wn wn Dl—.m,.
i T ) == i s
£a as fa L
o X x x J o X o x
CEm Cm Cm
3s 3s 3S
x x x x X x




*Assemble Left and Right in the same way

Aluminum Shim 3 x 5.5 x 2mm

XP-10241

©

Rear

*Assemble Left and Right in the same way

Page I8



Bag L and HW Bag
@ Long Travel Short Shock Composile
5 Shock Top Connecler

——— XP-10724

Y Long Travel Short Shock
,,./}’ Lower Conneclor XP-10724

Alu Short Shack Cap
XP-10578

Alu Lower Short Shock Cap
XP-10579

Alu Short Shock
Adjuslable Nut
XP-10580

Long Travel Alu Short
Shock Body
XP-10725

Oplional : XP-10718

1l

N
|

Il H‘

Shorl Shock Shaft
XP-i0582

4 Hole Piston
XP-10i159

Shock Absorber Membrane

—
— XP-10986
E-Clip 2.5mm
@ H XP-40057
Shock X-Ring
XP-10601

0 Ring For Short Shock Spring
Adjust Nut
XP-10607

Shaft Cover
XP-10i159

Long Travel Aluminum Shorl

© 0 Ring For Short Shock Spring Adjust Nut  Shock Body
{ \ Alu Short Shock Adjustable Nut i
Tyt W) Alu Short Shock
Adjustable Nut

E-Clip 2.5mm Shock X-Ring

Cycle The Shock Shaft In a Upwards
And Downwards Malion To Bring

) The Air Bubbles Onltop Of The Shock
Piston

Alu Short Shock Cap

N A
= ™~

ong Travel Short Shock
ower Connector

Long Travel Short Shock Compaosite

Shack Top Connecler

Shock Absorber
Install the shock Membrane

bladder slowly on
an angle as

XERESS

www.rc-xpress.com

Page 19



Aluminum Shim
3x55x2mm

Low Friction Pivol Ball 5.5 mm

5.‘“;?

W

)

Round Head Screw RM3 x 12mm

&

'-

20. Shaocks Inslallation

S E
b .m m £ E £ Rz bl
—Bﬂ- n (Y} 1S n 3 127 O [
y 5 s £ = S .r.,i 5
s x o SE tn > > )\ £
o [l g £.28 w o g & /)G =8/ © §
3 E £s 8§ m_wmo 3 s " S \YA (5 2
% & B LWFWOR a [ O a /)= <
m [P 5c55 g > 2
) ) S§259% s 5 3 s
w C mq UW.".. W m m m l_m
o 2d £=0800 =2 = S 3 a
T B X nin X ax X um a M ] o
oy @@ s x =] Sl o =
c E = T Y ma. <]
= Sl Q 2n @
N E C=E ©ag £3 -
2 B s:8 SY EY 8
i =< 3. 3d 3d o
g _ 9XQ x X <X o
= =
n — = =
m = = S0
=] = O;
= m = vg
RSN 1 A

www.rc-xpress.com

Page 20




B - - \
[S ® 5 c £ 2
Q S i~ -a L.l_
4 Q. w - B.I..qm
S 3 m [} @) 4d8n
- ¥ S Bta
= B © a adly
Q _« a u 8 E35
M b=
M S £ w UuTuw
= g
X [ UD.
L S ) S "
Q & = g H
= ® [ S
m w s
) dm u
B 86 I
a a £Tn WE &
S E im RSE (Y
= ) ts 8= S [}
m g HX ) “
N B m 2 ]
R 0N - PN N S-SRV N-¥
@ Qg \{on) &——mmm) a 5] s Nl
E m s ‘ 0 o S &
9 83 § & s %3
& § 8 D @ @ B
[ 5 o u
s & 2 2§ | %
3 B 5 § 8 8%
S £ s ® § 55
S § = =8 "
§ g ¢ H
T oE ¢ g Omm—@)—a —&) D
m n E , d
LY (Y-} n E ]
= X )
& == u E 3
S =n ITn y
€ FM .MX —-h..u
8 & 3o T
xS "
Mo A\ AL AT e 8
Qo/.. N\ /SN2 IR NS KT ) R pct T
o v N7 SRS 0~
5 QO &% ¢ 7
& NGBS
m 7N ( Z el 8
u = =
=32 O F o = 2
[
g8 T g 0
Qa =] o un
E n N (3 =~
O - | -
5] 5 =4u.9 n o
us 3 mgs 28
S wug =FTuw
x - o o ¥
n B S w [V
£ ] 8 - / Z2E ad
E E 8 < S @
E E E N ™ u ol -
E E g < 0/7 m e - 8 g
S / o q
X x x D r I3 u 2 S
Sl m m m s 8 R S F ] < x
] (=) = 1]
S B R 1 N\ ap— § 3
3y ¥ ¥ & \n o u X Mm B (aa) = =
Y] A v o B i = TN @
S Mo N 0 ) 2 3 4 T ER x & 8. &M
v BEREREEY d 2 w o 859 g s TR 34
4 9§ EF a.f § § mmm s T 88 &g
« Y <Y <Y 57 & © = = uuw o g ] ]
g ®o mo @§oa Sogmn 8. 8 J N 8 -8 ua
TX TX X X FoL o TR T N & AN = ux IX
S 8§98 I8 2 B R 8«
= = = EDTy &£7T & a9 u B
0 = = S 0cl wmwQA nm € =m N O
m = = OIXICX @x o S 8 m R
= = - I h B
= = G moQ =
1R = L o B

www.rc-xpress.com

IXBRESS

Page 2




HW Bag

0000

0000000000
0000000000

— Composile Battery Composile Baltery
O Holder Post 3 3 3 3 Holder Post
For LCG Baltery Freely Adjusl Height OF Past With Shims, For Standard Battery
XP-10717 Change To 3 iI6mm Screw If Needed XP-10717

Body Height
Adjuster Support

x I0mm

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOH
ooooooooooooooooooooﬂ

[

Low Profile Bumper Body Post Sel V3 G
XP- 11058 4
Z\ Body Clip
Bumper Plale " \
L3
Foam Bumer Light V2
XP- 11050
Body Clip
% XP-10055
Flal Head Screw M3 x 8mm
XP-40048

i Flal Head Screw M3 x 10mm
A XP-40049

)

Foam Bumer Light V2

_ Body Height
/f/‘ Adjuster support

Body Ll
4 Hip Front Bady Post

Rear Body Post

Fronl Bady Post

(@( oaaaaﬂaaoaooaaaaoaooa{o

(@ ( oaaaaaaaoaaaaaoaaaaaa(o

Lower Bumper ‘

Fiat Head Screw M3 x 8mm

Fage 22 XPRESS;

www.rc-xpress.com



R
@
8
S
&

[ Motor Not included |

I ESC Not Included 1

67

eeeeeee

ooocoocoogfiecooccoooog

I Receiver Nol Included 1
I Double Sided Tape
Not included 1

I Cooling Fan Not Included 1
I Baltery Not Included 1

A

I Sel Screw Not Included 1

7 5

&@ ()] £

ui..b{.. - / @
) wy.@ ] =
/&’3@, 3 @@ g : §
) ﬂb/ b+ E nm h
el s .“ 8 i

\& /5. @ - o
7% 5 g & £
/ \\.\w,\ Tl m ex g
= <

204

Round Head Screw M3 x I0mm

E
Q
x
m
=
g
&
b
8
=
v
c
3
[

E
)] E
M N
3
2
S 3
o -
] 8
-J

[ Wheels Not Included |

D
Lock Nut 7mm @)

XP-40068

Lalest Parls & Hop-Ups Informalion

-parts

com/execule-xq Il

rc-Xpress.

www.

IXBRESS

www.rc-xpress.com

Page 23



=
£
(W
o
ey
0
e
b
0
u
o

2SS 1]

085 | 96% | 219 | 0c9 | 8b'9 | 899 | 689 | 1i¢ | se¢ | 09 | (8¢ | 918 | 8b'8 | 288 | 8i6 | 856 | 200 | 050i | 20741 | 09'ii | b22i | 961 | 8LEl | 811
095 | 6.5 | 166 | (09 | b29 | £b'9 | 299 | €89 | SOZ | 82L | £5. | 08. | 608 | Ob8 | b.8 | 0I6 | 056 | £66 | Ob0) | £60) | 0511 | bi2i | 5821 sl
2b's | 556 | 0.5 | 586 | 209 | 619 | Le9 | 959 | 449 | 669 | 22¢ | (bl | bt | 208 | ££8 | 998 | £0%6 | 2b'6 | 586 | I€0) | £8°01 | Ob'11 | £0E] Bil
b25 | Le5 | 155 | 595 | 085 | 965 | £19 | 1€9 | 159 | 149 | €69 | 914 | Ob'. | (9 | S6¢ | 928 | 658 | 568 | ££6 | 946 | 220 | bL'0I | OE'1 ] 31
(05 | 615 | 2c5 | 9b's | 095 | s.'s | 165 | 809 | 92’9 | Sb'9 | 599 | 989 | 60, | el | 09¢ | 88 | 818 | iS58 | (88 | 526 | (96 | £/°0i | 9O} 21
06 | 205 | bi'S | .25 | IbS | 555 | O.S | 985 | €09 | 029 | 669 | 659 | 089 | €0 | L2¢ | €5Z | I8Z | 118 | bb'8 | 6.8 | Li6 | 656 | bOOI i
S.'h | 98 | 86'h | 01'S | £2'S | 9€'S | 0SS | §9°G | /86 | (66 | 519 | €69 | £59 | bL'9 | L6 | 12t | 9b'L | bLL | hO8 | 9€'8 | [L'8 | 606 | 056 ol
09 | iLb | 28k | €6 | 505 | 815 | €S | Sb's | 095 | 5.5 | 265 | 609 | 829 | Lb'9 | 899 | L6 | biL | ObL | L9 | L6 | 828 | €98 | 00 601
oh’h | 950 | 99k | (L | 68 | 00S | €15 | 925 | Ob'S | 555 | 0.5 | 98's | h09 | 229 | ib'9 | 299 | 069 | 80L | €52 | 09¢ | 68 | i28 | 558 801
£€b | 2bb | 25k | 29% | ELb | b8 | 96 | 805 | 125 | S5 | 6bS | 595 | 185 | 866 | 919 | 59 | 959 | b89 | 10L | 92 | £5¢ | 28L | €18 01
02 | 62 | 8eh | 8b'h | 85k | 89h | 08 | 16 | bO'S | 915 | OE'S | bb'S | 655 | 6.6 | 26 | 019 | 629 | 059 | 8.9 | b6'9 | 6iL | 9bL | 5Lt 90/
L0 | 91 | b2k | bEb | Ebh | €5h | b9b | SLb | L8 | 66 | 21'S | 525 | 6E'S | bSS | 045 | (85 | S09 | €29 | hb'9 | iL9 | 889 | EIL | 6EL 501
S6€ | €0 | 2ih | 02k | OEh | 6Eb | 6b'b | 09 | OLb | 28k | b6k | LOS | O2S | bES | 6b'S | 595 | 185 | 665 | 819 | L£9 | 599 | 189 | 90¢ b0Oi
I6€ | 66€ | 80h | 9i'h | S2b | SE% | Sb'b | S5 | 99°h | LL'h | 68 | 206 | §1'S | 626 | bb'S | 655 | 9.5 | €65 | 219 | /€9 | 659 | 5.9 £0J
8g'c | 96 | bO'b | 2i'b | 12k | i€k | Obk | ISk | i9h | €4b | S8 | L6k | 01'S | b2S | 8€'S | bS'S | 0.6 | 485 | 909 | 529 | 259 20;
b8E | 26€ | 00k | 80k | Li'h | 92b | 9€b | 9b'b | LSk | 89 | 08 | @6k | 506 | 615 | €€5 | 8b'S | b9S | 285 | 009 | 6/9 101
08€ | 88€ | 96€ | bOb | Ei'h | 22k | 26h | @b | 25b | €9 | SLb | L8k | 00S | bi'S | 825 | £h'S | 655 | 9.5 | b6S [T
9.c | b8E | 26€ | 00h | 60h | 8i'h | 82'h | LEW | Bb'h | 65k | OLh | 28k | S6% | 805 | €25 | LES | £55 | OLS 66
2.c | 08 | 88€ | 96€ | SO0 | bi'h | €2 | E€b | Ebb | bSh | 99% | LL'h | 06 | £0G | LIS | 2€5 | 8b'S 86
69€ | 9. | b8E | 26€ | 10k | 0ih | 6ih | 62b | 6Eb | OS5 | 19k | €k | 58 | 86 | 216 | L85 6
S9F | 2L€ | 08E | 88E | L6€ | S0h | Si'b | b2h | bEb | Sbh | 95k | 89k | 08 | €6 | L0S 96
i9€ | 89€ | 9.€ | b8 | 26€ | 10k | OI'h | 02k | OEh | Obb | ISh | €9 | 5Lk | 88% 56
LSE | b9E | 2LE | 08E | 88'€ | L6€ | 90h | Si'b | 52 | 9€h | Lbh | 85k | OLh b6
£SE | 19 | 89E | 9LE | h8E | €6€ | 20b | Iib | 12k | i€k | 2bh | £5H £6
0S€ | L5€ | b9E | 2LE | 08E | 88E | L6€ | LOb | 9ib | 98h | LED 26
9h'e | £S5 | 09 | 89°€ | 9L | h8E | €6€ | 20b | 2ih | 22k i6
2he | 6bE | 95€ | b9E | 2L'€ | 08 | 68€ | 86 | O 06
8€€ | She | 25€ | 09€ | 89 | 9LE | b8BE | €6¢€ 68
bEE | IbE | BbE | 95€ | £9€ | 2L | O8E 88
IE€ | LE€ | bbE | 25 | 65€ | L9E .8
(2€ | €c€ | ObE | 8bE | S5E 98
£2€ | 0cE | 96 | bbE 58
6I€ | 92 | £€E b8
SiE | 22€ £8
2IE 8 |
o0s [ [ 7] [ sh [ ] 2r ir [) [ 8g L [ sE bE 3 2 1€ | oe | s2 82 2 92 | sz | b2 €2 ES i2 | o2 | &I 8i L1 91 g
5
p8e | e0) | %
£L€ | 08 | 201
29¢ | 69€ | 9L€ | iO0i
25 | 85€ | §9€ | €€ | 001
2he | 8bE | 55€ | 29€ | 69€ | 66
E€E | 6EE | SbE | ISE | 85€ | §9€ | 86
£2€ | 62 | SE€ | IbE | BhE | hSE | I9E | L6
pI'E | 02€ | 926 | 2€€ | 8EE | bb'E | ISE | BSE | 96
90 | 1€ | LIE | 22€ | 82€ | hEE | IbE | LhE | bSE | 56
862 | €0 | 80E | £1E | 6IE | S2€ | IE€ | LEE | €bE | OSE | b6
062 | 562 | 662 | SOE | OIE | 91€ | I2€ | L2€ | €€€ | ObE | 9hE | &6
282 | (82 | /62 | 962 | I0€ | L0E | 21E | 8I€ | b2E | OEE | 9€E | €bE | 26
bt2 | 62 | €2 | 882 | €62 | 862 | £0€ | 60 | biE | O2€ | 92 | €€ | 6EE | 16
(g2 | 1.2 | oc2 | 082 | s82 | 062 | s62 | O0OE | SOE | 1iE | LIE | €2 | 62€ | SEE | 06
092 | h92 | 892 | £L2 | LL2 | 282 | (82 | 262 | .62 | 20€ | LOE | £IE | 6IE | 52€ | 2€€ | 68
€52 | (52 | 192 | s92 | oc2 | bee | 6L2 | €82 | 882 | €62 | 662 | bOE | OIE | SIE | 22€ | 82€ | 88
L2 | 0se | bs2 | 8s2 | @92 | «8%2 | jz2 | ac2 | 082 | s82 | 062 | S62 | i0E | 90€ | 2i€ | 8IE | b2E | (8
ob2 | b2 | 82 | 152 | 552 | 652 | h92 | 89 | ac2 | (.2 | 282 | (82 | @62 | (6% | €0E | 80E | biE | 02E | 98
bEe | 82 | Ib2 | b2 | 82 | 252 | 952 | 092 | s92 | 692 | h.2 | 8L2 | €82 | 882 | h6e | 662 | SOE | 1€ | LIE | &8
g2z | jee | se2 | se2 | ev2 | 92 | 6b2 | €52 | t52 | @92 | 992 | j.2 | st2 | og2 | sg2 | 062 | 962 | I0€ | LOE | €1 | b8
222 | 22 | 622 | ec2 | se2 | 682 | ene | 9pe | 052 | bS2 | 652 | €92 | (92 | ace | «t2 | @82 | (82 | 262 | 862 | £0€ | 6OE | €8
912 | 612 | €22 | 922 | 622 | ec2 | 92 | obe | eve | (b2 | is2 | ss2 | 092 | h9e | 692 | €42 | 8.2 | £82 | 682 | h62 | OOE | SOE | 28
112 | hie | 12 | 022 | €22 | 922 | oe2 | ece | L2 | obe | bb2 | 8h@ | @52 | .52 | /92 | §92 | 0.2 | 5.2 | 082 | 582 | 062 | 9652 | 20t | i8
soe | 802 | 112 | bi@ | 412 | 022 | bae | c2e | o2 | bee | se2 | b2 | sh'2 | 62 | €52 | 852 | 292 | (92 | L2 | ac2 | ige | 82 | @62 08
ooz | eoe | so2 | 8oz | 112 | ki@ | 812 | 122 | bae | t22 | 1g2 | se2 | se2 | 2pe | 9be | 052 | bs2 | 652 | £92 | 892 | eL2 | a2 | 82 6L
567 | 8611 | 002 | e02 | 902 | 602 | 212 | Sie | 812 | 122 | S22 | g2 | ace | s€e | 62 | ebe | (b2 | is2 | 952 | 092 | §92 | 692 | bL@ 8L
067 | €61 | 561 | 861 | 002 | e02 | 902 | 602 | 212 | si2 | 812 | 222 | s22 | 62 | 22 | 92 | Ob2 | hh2 | 8p2 | 252 | .52 | ig92 | 992 i
S8y | 881 | 061 | €61 | s6'1 | 867 | i02 | eoe | 902 | 602 | 212 | 912 | 612 | 222 | 922 | 622 | €e2 | L£2 | b2 | sh2 | 6hE | €52 | 852 9z
081 | €81 | s81 | 881 | 061 | €6 | S61 | 861 | 102 | bo2 | (02 | 012 | €12 | 912 | 6/12 | ez | 922 | oe2 | he2 | s€2 | 2he | obe | o052 5L
9,7 | 81 | 081 | €81 | 881 | 481 | 061 | €671 | S61 | 8671 | 102 | hO@ | 02 | 01 | €12 | 912 | 022 | €22 | (22 | 0E2 | hee | 82 | a@be bL
121 | €1 |sct | 81 | os1 | €81 | s871 | <81 | 061 | €61 | s61 | 8671 | 102 | wo2 | <02 | oj2 | €12 | ¢ie | 022 | e | L2 | ig2 | see €L
¢g'y | 691 | 141 | €1 | sc | 8ct | o8 | 281 | s81 | 481 | 061 | €61 | 671 | 861 | 102 | bo2 | 02 | 012 | hi@ | 1@ | 122 | b2e | seE D
€97 | 591 | (91 | 6971 | i1 | €c1 | &1 | 81 | 081 | 281 | s81 | <81 | 061 | €611 | 961 | 861 | 102 | bo2 | 802 | 112 | hie | 812 | 122 iz
851 | 091 | 297 | b91 | 8971 | 891 | iL1 | €41 | 471 | 441 | 081 | 281 | §81 | 481 | 061 | €61 | 961 | 661 | 202 | s02 | 802 | 112 | SiE 0L
ps) | 951 | 851 | 091 | 291 | w91 | 891 | 891 | o1 | €21 | sci | cc1 | o8y | 281 | s81 | <81 | 061 | €611 | 96°1 | 6671 | 202 | so2 | soe 69
58 b8 €8 28 i8 o8 6L 8L i 9z sL [ £L 2L i’ oL 69 83 | 43 93 | 59 | »g €9 29 /19 | os | 65 | 8§ s 95 55 [ [ 2s is
uvould

Page 24



W
EXE.

Z A\

CUTE
XTI

Driver Track Surface Track Temperature

Dale Track Traclion Result Air Temperature

Track Counky Best Lap Humidily Remark
Carbon Plate

Ride Height

WL
ot

= UL
‘—_!/

\_M

Sway Bar mm

mm Camber

e K
N\ | P
' N7 =)
N /
Downstop o / NN
il >
)N
&

Spring
oil
Rebound
Piston

Length

mm
mm

O

O O O O0JocO OO

O

Weight g

Servo Horn Height |:| Alu

Weight

ESC Moalor mm
Spur P/ T Servo
Pinon P/ T FOR

g

Spring
Sway Bar
oil
Ride Height mm Camber
Rebound
Toe Downstop
Piston
Gear Diff
Length
|:| High Diff Cst
. Naofe
|:| Low Diff Weight
Remark
Weight g Baltery Body
O Weight g
Tires Additive




4VI ONIMNOL NOILILIdWNOD OLiL

Wwo3:ssajdx-3mmm
Hax

peojumop-sdnjas-sjenuew /Wo3°s53a1dx-1"Mmm

sdnjas ® sjenuey

5
3
S
B
3
0
\n
[n]
=]
3
N
X
n
[u]
g
n
5
y
B
o
&

uoyewsoyuj sdn-doy B sjed sajel




	XQ20 Manual_A0_OL
	XQ20 Manual_A1.5
	XQ20 Manual_A1_OL
	XQ20 Manual_A2_OL
	XQ20 Manual_A3_OL
	XQ20 Manual_A4_OL
	XQ20 Manual_A5_OL
	XQ20 Manual_A6_OL
	XQ20 Manual_A7_OL
	XQ20 Manual_A8_OL
	XQ20 Manual_A9_OL
	XQ20 Manual_B10_OL
	XQ20 Manual_B11_OL
	XQ20 Manual_B12_OL
	XQ20 Manual_B13_OL
	XQ20 Manual_B14_OL
	XQ20 Manual_B15_OL
	XQ20 Manual_B16_OL
	XQ20 Manual_B17_OL
	XQ20 Manual_B18_OL
	XQ20 Manual_B19_OL
	XQ20 Manual_C20_OL
	XQ20 Manual_C21_OL
	XQ20 Manual_C22_OL
	XQ20 Manual_C23_OL
	XQ20 Manual_C24_OL
	XQ20 Manual_C25_OL
	XQ20 Manual_C26_OL

